# HB0197/785866/1

#### BY: Committee on Ways and Means

# <u>AMENDMENTS TO HOUSE BILL 197</u> (First Reading File Bill)

#### AMENDMENT NO. 1

On page 1, in the sponsor line, strike "and P. Young" and substitute "<u>P. Young,</u> and Metzgar"; strike beginning with the third "the" in line 3 down through "Education" in line 4 and substitute "<u>Prince George's County</u>"; in line 4, strike "Department" and substitute "<u>Prince George's County Board of Education</u>"; in lines 7 and 9, in each instance, strike "State Department of Education" and substitute "<u>Prince George's County Board of Education</u>"; and in line 10, after "Assembly;" insert "<u>authorizing the</u> <u>Prince George's County Board of Education to use certain funds to implement certain</u> provisions of law;".

#### AMENDMENT NO. 2

On page 2, in line 2 and in lines 3 and 4, in each instance, strike "THE **DEPARTMENT**" and substitute "**PRINCE GEORGE'S COUNTY**"; after line 2, insert:

## "(B) THIS SECTION APPLIES ONLY IN PRINCE GEORGE'S COUNTY.";

in lines 3, 5, 8, 11, and 22, strike "(B)", "(C)", "(D)", "(E)", and "(F)", respectively, and substitute "(C)", "(D)", "(E)", "(F)", and "(G)", respectively; in line 5, strike the first "DEPARTMENT" and substitute "<u>PRINCE GEORGE'S COUNTY BOARD OF</u> <u>EDUCATION</u>"; and in lines 8 and 22, in each instance, strike "DEPARTMENT" and substitute "<u>PRINCE GEORGE'S COUNTY BOARD OF</u> EDUCATION".

## AMENDMENT NO. 3

On page 2, after line 25, insert:

# "(H) <u>TO IMPLEMENT THE PROVISIONS OF THIS SECTION, THE PRINCE</u> GEORGE'S COUNTY BOARD OF EDUCATION MAY USE FUNDS DONATED FROM A

(Over)

HB0197/785866/1 Amendments to HB 197 Page 2 of 2

LOCAL COMMUNITY ORGANIZATION SPECIFIED IN SUBSECTION (E) OF THIS <u>SECTION.</u>".

W&M